

No. 19-840

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

State of California, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

States of Texas, Alabama, Arizona, Arkansas,
Florida, Georgia, Indiana, Kansas, Louisiana,
Mississippi, Missouri, Nebraska, North Dakota,
South Carolina, South Dakota, Tennessee,
Utah, and West Virginia; Neill Hurley
and John Nantz, *Respondents*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS HURLEY AND NANTZ**

JOSH BLACKMAN
1303 San Jacinto Street
Houston, TX 77002
202-294-9003
josh@joshblackman.com

ILYA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

July 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Congress Structured the Individual Mandate and the Shared Responsibility Payment as Separate Provisions of the ACA 4

II. *NFIB v. Sebelius* Held That the Individual Mandate, Standing Alone, Is Unconstitutional 7

 A. Parts III-A and -B held that the mandate cannot be sustained under the Commerce and Necessary and Proper Clause, or under the taxing power, respectively..... 8

 B. Part III-C upheld § 5000A under a “saving construction.” 9

 C. Part III-C, but not -B, held that § 5000A gave people a “lawful choice to do or not do a certain act.” 10

 D. Part III-D affirms that Part III-C’s analysis is limited to the saving construction..... 12

III. Plaintiffs Hurley and Nantz Assert the Same Injury that *NFIB*’s Private Plaintiffs Did..... 15

 A. The private plaintiffs in *NFIB* asserted an Article III injury based on the mandate, not the penalty..... 16

- B. John Nantz and Neill Hurley, the private plaintiffs here, assert an Article III injury based on the mandate, not the penalty..... 17
- C. The TCJA did not render the individual mandate “toothless” for purposes of Article III standing 19
- IV. The Individual Mandate Can No Longer Be Saved, Because the TCJA Zeroed Out the Shared Responsibility Payment 21
- V. Under *Frost v. Corp. Comm’n of Oklahoma*, the Legislative “Will” of the 115th Congress That Enacted TCJA § 11081 Is a “Nullity” 23
 - A. Section 11081 of the TCJA Created a *Frosty* “Convergent Constitutional Violation” with Section 5000A of the ACA..... 24
 - B. But the Court cannot enjoin TCJA § 11081 25
 - C. The 115th Congress’s legislative “will” should be deemed a “nullity” because it flouted *NFIB*’s saving construction..... 27
- VI. The Individual Mandate Is Unconstitutional, So GICR Can Be Declared Unenforceable for Individual-Market, Off-Exchange Policies..... 29
- CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , No. 17-1618, slip op. (U.S. June 15, 2020).....	27
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019).....	3, 29
<i>Florida ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. HHS</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Florida ex rel. Bondi v. HHS</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011).....	16
<i>Frost v. Corp. Comm’n of Okla.</i> , 278 U.S. 515 (1929).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liberty Univ. v. Geithner</i> , 671 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	26, 31
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , No. 17-1618, slip op. (U.S. June 29, 2020).....	32
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 945 F.3d. 355 (5th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

131 Stat. 2054	22
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a).....	4, 5, 6
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)	6
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d).....	5

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)	6
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)	6
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(I)	5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(J)	5
42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg	4

Other Authorities

Amended Complaint, <i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 288 (D. Md. 2019)	26
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)	28
Brief for Petitioners (Minimum Coverage Provision), <i>HHS v. Florida</i> (11-398)	11
Brief for Private Respondents (Anti-Injunction Act), <i>HHS v. Florida</i> (11-398)	17, 19
Brief in Opposition, <i>Texas v. U.S.</i> (N.D. Tex. 2018) .	26
Declarations, <i>Florida v. HHS</i> , 3:10-cv-0091 (N.D. Fla. 2010)	16
Declarations, <i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 4:18-cv-167 (N.D. Tex. 2018)	17, 18, 29, 30
James Durling & E. Garrett West, <i>Severing Unconstitutional Amendments</i> , 86 U. Chi. L. Rev. Online 1 (2018)	24-25
Josh Blackman, <i>Undone: The New Constitutional Challenge to Obamacare</i> , 23 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 1 (2018)	22, 26, 28
Transcript of Oral Arg., <i>HHS v. Florida</i> (Anti- Injunction Act), 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	19
